Wake County ., ,au-21b4-12

' SPECIAL USE PERMIT F
ee
—— APPLICATION 590  AmtPad
’ Submit required documentation to: / ghe%k g .
Wake County Planning, Development and Ins ions.. . . ec ale
MKE PO Box 550 Wake County omed aNo) 39, DevelopmeRecd By

COUNTY  Raleigh, NC 27602-0550 336 Fayetteville Street

NORTH CAROLINA Contact (919) 856-6335 for additional information.

Complete with required information (write "n/a” if information is not applicable to proposal).

Type of Special Use (be as specific as possible and cite code section listing use as permitted special

use)
Religious Assembly use in an R-80W zoning district.

UDG Article 4. Use Regulations.

Modification of previously issued Special Use Permit? (x)Yes ( )No
If Yes, provide relevant Special Use Permit Number: _BA 1487 (3/11/92)

Property

Parcel ldentification Number:
Address: 600 Mt. Vernon Church Road, Raleigh, NC 27614

1709148633

Location: North side of Mt . Vernon Church Road (SR 1844} , at/between
{north, east, south, west) (street)
Six Forks Road (SR 1005) and Norwood Road (SR 1834}
(street) (street)
Total site area in square feet and acres: _ 333,283 square feet 765 acres

Zoning District(s) and Overlay Districts (if any) and land area within each:
R-8OW

List Conditions of any Conditional Use Zoning Districts: N/B

Yy . N vy 3
Present land use(s);  Church
How i this proposed use a public necessity?
A Church has resided on this site since the mid 1980°

community.

seating capacity.

Lang Uwner

Northpark Church

Land Ownaer Name:

Business Operalor Name (If different from Land Owner):

Address: F.©

City: Raleigh State: ¥ Zip Code 27623
E.mail Address: www.discovernorthpark.com Fax:

Telephone Number: 916-417-0149
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Applicant (person to whom ali correspondence will be sent)
Name: David H. Blevins, P.E.

o Address: 244 W. Millbroock Road
City: SNl State: NC  Zip Code:_ 2759°
E-mail Address: ___davided-e-inc.com Fax: (919) 847-2130
Telephone Number: _(919) 847-8300 Relationship to Owner: Civil Engineer
Proposal

0.15

Max. allowable floor area ratio (see applicable zoning district/use regulation):

Proposed total floor area: 12,690 sf Proposed floor area ratio (floor area/site area): °

Max. allowable impervious surface coverage (see applicable zoning district/use regulation) : 5 %
Proposed impervious surfaces area: g sf
Proposed impervious surface coverage (impervious surfaces area/site area x 100): = %
Required transitional bufferyard types and depths (see Article 16):

Front (F_) 10 ft Left( ¢ ) 40 ft Right () 40 ft Rear(° ) ‘0 ft
Proposed transitional bufferyard types and depths (see Article 16):

Front (F_) 20 ft Left(_c) 30.3 ft Right (< ) 40 ft Rear( <) 340
Min. yard depths (see applicable district/use regulation):

Front 40 ft Cornerside _ N/A ft Side 20 ft Rear 20 ft
Proposed yard depths: Front___32.6 ft Cornerside N/A2  ft Side 3°-3 ft Rear 290
Max. building height (see applicable district/use regulation): oY ft

Proposed building height: 2 ft

Min. parking space standard (see Article 15): 1 spaces per ¢ seats in principal assembly room
Min. no. of parking spaces: __ ¢° Proposed no. of parking spaces 73

Number of employees: 6 Hours of operation; Sunday 8:00 am to 1:00 pm & 5:00 pm - 8:00 pm
Vehicular Access: Mt. Vernon Church Road -

Names of access streel(s) and number of access points along each: one access po

Paved? | Roadway desi
capacity
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Highway Uapacity Manual o

’ ! See CAMPO web site {www ralegh-nc org/campo} or NCOOT Traffic Survey Unit
ase on Institute of Transportation Engineers ratios - ratio used for estimate (e g | x trips per y 56 )
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Estimated traffic generated by heavy vehicles (vehicles other than automobiles and light trucks):
N/& ADT: /A

/A ADT:

i

Type of vehicle:

i

/A

Type of vehicle:

Utilities and Services:

Water supply provided by: ()} municipal system :
( ) community system — specify type:
Est. total water demand: gpd

Wastewater collection/treatment provided by: ( ) municipal system:
() community system — specify type:

(x ) individual on-site system
150 (BST) gpd

(=) individual well(s)

Est. total wastewater discharge:
Solid waste collection provided by: brivate COmMBAn

Underground ( ) yes (*)no

Electrical service provided by: Progress Energy
Natural gas service provided by: N/A

Telephone service provided by: ATST Underground ( )yes ( )no
Cable television service provided by: _ Time Warner Underground ( ) yes ( ) no
Fire protection provided by: Volunteer

Miscellaneous:

Generalized slope of site Moderate

Valuable natural features (rare plant community, wildlife habitat, lake, stream, geology, etc.) on or
adjoining site: None

Valuable historic resources (homestead, mill, archeological site) on or adjoining site:

None

Land Use Plan Classifications
General Classification (note associated municipality and/or watershed);

Area/Water Supply Watershed

s 3 Sk e L5 - .
{ )} Short-Range Urban Services Area/V

{ )} Short-Range Urban Services Area

{ }Long-Range Urban Services Area/Water Supply Watershed

{ }Long-Range Urban Services Area

Land Use Classification(s) (Note Area Land Use Plan, if applicable):

Residential £{ unites per acre.
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Applicant’s statement of compliance with county, municipal and joint Land Use Plans (How is
proposal consistent with Land Use Plan objectives for planning area, Land Use classification, activity
centers, locational standards and transitional urban development standards?)

@ The proposal is consistent with the Land Use Plan objectives because the current use of

the site is a Church and the proposed use of the site is a Church. The Wake County Land

Use Plan classifies the area as Residential Use, <{ units per acre, and a Church (Religious

Agsembly) is allowed in a R-80W zoning district with a Special Use Permit.

Other information (additional relevant information about the site or proposal you wish to note or cite)

All property owners must sign this application unless one or more individuals are specifically
authorized to act as an agent on behalf of the collective interest of some or all of the owners (provide

a copy of such authorization).

The undersigned property owner(s) hereby authorize the filing of this application (and any subsequent
ravisions %‘%eff&aiz}} The filing of this application authorizes the Wake County staff to enter upon the

site to conduct relevant site inspections as deemed necessary to process the application.
o /7 < )
Signature: _ { %«f” ! o ay ot ) Date: June & 20,4

'm@ undersigned applicant hereby certifies that, to the best of his or her knowledge and belief, alil
information %f*g@@é m;?@ }%"%4§ agﬁg sf‘g ion is rus f?éf accurate,
L7 T  Date’ Yz oy 20/

o

Notes: All documents and maps submitted as required become the property of Wake County.
The Wake County Unified Development Ordinance is on the web at www. wakegov.com.
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DEVELOPMENT ENGINEERING, INC.

P rofessional E£ngineering Conswwl/ltonts

Northpark Church _ June 5, 2012

Special Use Permit — Statement of Justification

1. The proposed development will not materially endanger the public health or safety.
Northpark Church’s site renovation will not materially endanger the public health or safety.
e Traffic to and from the Church will remain about the same and no child care services are
proposed.
e Al utility services and demands will remain approximately the same except for additional
electrical demands for the new facility.
e Erosion control devices will protect the site from sediment loss during construction and
Wake County will review and approve the Erosion Control Plan.
o The existing well service the site will remain and continue to be used as a water supply.

2. The proposed development will comply with all regulations and standards generally
applicable within the zoning district and specifically applicable to the particular type
of Special Use or class of Special Uses.

The submitted plan meets applicable codes regarding ADA accessibility, parking count, impervious

surface limitations (to existing), and landscaping requirements. The new parking lot will meet the

County’s dimensional requirements and will keep the cars consolidated. The existing driveway will

be widened to County requirements and will remain in the same location keeping the traffic pattern

familiar to Church members and neighbors. The same impervious percentage of the site as existing,

12%, is proposed.

3. The proposed development will not substantially injure the value of adjoining
property, or is a public necessity.

The relationship of the proposed use and surrounding uses will remain the same. The local residents

are familiar with having a Church at this location. Since a Church has occupied this site for many

years, it's unlikely that property values will be affected by the Church’s site renovation and building

expansion. The site plan strives to protect and utilize as much of the existing vegetation as possible

in an effort to minimize the visual impact.

4. The proposed development will be in harmony with the area in which it is located.

The site has been a Church for many years so the local residents are familiar with the use. As
mentioned before, the site plan strives to use much of the mature vegetation that is prevalent in the
area. Some additional planting are proposed to meet the current buffer standards.

5. The proposed development will be consistent with the Wake County Land Use Plan.
The Wake County Land Use Plan calls for this area to be Residential, < 1 unit per acre. A Church at
this location has been a long standing member of the community and is an allowed use with a
Special Use Permit.

244 W Millbrook Road, Roleigh, NC 27609 Phone: 9198478300
P. O. Box 17705, Raleigh, NC 27679 FAX: 919-847-2130
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